

No. 18-9381

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUBERT YOUTE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ANDREW L. ADLER
Counsel of Record
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 536-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

JULY 3, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT IS REAL.....	2
A. The Third Circuit Requires Reasonable Suspicion	2
B. The Ninth Circuit Requires Reasonable Suspicion.....	6
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	14
<i>Arjmand v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2018 WL 1755428 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2018).....	9
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	13
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 913 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019)	5, 6
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	14
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	12
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	14
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	13
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	13
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	13
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	12, 13
<i>U.S. Dist. Court for Eastern Dist. of Mich. (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	12

<i>United States v. Alfaro-Moncada</i> , 607 F.3d 720 (11th Cir. 2010)	1, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Alfonso</i> , 759 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Eagon</i> , 707 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	4, 5, 15
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	11
<i>United States v. Saboonchi</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 497 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>vacated on rehearing by</i> 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 2000 WL 1838708 (E.D. La. Dec. 13, 2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds by</i> 273 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Streifel</i> , 665 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1981)	7
<i>United States v. Whitted</i> , 541 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wayne R. LaFave, Search & Seizure (5th ed. 2018)	10
